
KD 
04/29/21 
Item No. 12 

ORDINANCE 20 21 - -Ol - 2 9 - 0 2 7 8 

AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF UP TO $7,500.00 
FROM THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES FOR A SENIOR CONGREGATE MEAL 
INITIATIVE GRANT FOR THE PERIOD MAY 1, 2021 
THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND APPROVING A 
BUDGET. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, in collaboration with community agencies, the City ' s congregate Senior Nutrition 
Program (SNP) provides approximately 3,100 meals daily, Monday through Friday, to seniors 60 
years and over at senior nutrition sites ; and 

WHEREAS, on October I , 2020, the Texas Department of Health and Human Services invited the 
City to submit an Innovative Pilot Proposal (Proposal) for up to $7,500.00 to participate in an 
initiative to improve the accessibility and utilization of congregate senior nutrition programs; and 

WHEREAS, the City Manager ' s Office approved the submission of a Proposal on January 21 , 
202l ; and 

WHEREAS, an initial grant payment of $5 ,000.00 would be made in June 2021 and a second 
payment of $2,500.00 in December 2021 ; NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The acceptance of up to $7,500.00 from the Texas Department of Health and 
Human Services for the Texas Congregate Meal Initiative for the period May 1, 2021 through 
December 31 , 2021 , is approved . A copy of the Proposal is on file with OHS. 

SECTION 2. The execution of all necessary documents to effectuate acceptance, including 
acceptance of supplemental grant funds in an amount up to 20% of the total amount initially 
awarded, is approved . 

SECTION 3. Upon acceptance of thi s award should funding be awarded, new funds and internal 
order numbers will be created, upon which the amount up to $7,500.00 will be appropriated in said 
fund . The budget, which is attached and incorporated here for all purposes as Attachment I, is 
approved and adopted for entry in the City books. 

SECTION 4. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy 
Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject to 
concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager ' s designee, correct allocations to specific 
Cost Centers, WBS Elements, Internal Orders, General Ledger Accounts, and Fund Numbers as 
necessary to carry out the purpose of thi s Ordinance. 



KD 
04/29/21 
Item No. 12 

SECTION s: This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; 
otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 29th day of April, 2021. 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Tina J. Flores,City Clerk 
L-;>d ::JJ},2 

Andrew Segovia, City Attorney 

2 



Item: 12 

City of San Antonio 

City Council 

April 29, 2021 

File Number: 21-1282 

Enactment Number: 
2021-04-29-0278 

Ordinance approving the acceptance of up to $7,500.00 from the Texas Department of 
Health and Human Services for a Senior Congregate Meal Initiative Grant for the period 
May 1, 2021 through December 31 , 2021 , and approving a budget. [Lori Houston, Assistant 
City Manager; Melody Woosley, Director, Human Services] 

Councilmember John Courage made a motion to approve. Councilmember Ana E. Sandoval 
seconded the motion. The motion passed by the following vote: 

Aye: 11 Nirenberg, Trevino, Andrews-Sullivan, Viagran, Rocha Garcia, 
Gonzales, Cabello Havrda, Sandoval, Pelaez, Courage and Perry 

Office oft/re City Clerk Printed on 5/1/ 21 



KD 
04/29/202 1 
Item No. 12 

ATTACHMENT I 



FY 2021 Texas HHS-Texas Meal Congregate Initiative Program 
Budget for the Period from October 1, 2020 - September 30, 2021 

REVENUES 
4501000 Grants Revenue 

TOTAL REVENUES 

APPROPRIATIONS 

$ 

FY21 
Budget 

$7,500 

7,500 $ 

Internal Order 13800000xxxx Texas Meal Congregate Initiative Program 
510101 O Regular Salaries - Design Commun ications Coordinator $1,478.00 
5103005 FICA 113.00 
5207010 Binding, Printing and Reproduction 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

5,909 

$7,500 

Total 
Budget 

$7,500 

7,500 

$1 ,478 
$113 

$5 ,909 

$7,500 


